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969 Wood Duck Ct,
Santa Clara, Calif,
95051 Aug. 3, 1974

Mr, Robin Hendrickson
Petromineral Projects Inc.
320 Kietzke Lane

Reno, Nevada

Reference: Our phone conversation of Aug. 2, 1974 regard-
ing West Coast Mine in Winnemucca

Dear Mr, Hendrickson,

Thank you again for your time and consideration in
discussing West Coast Mine yesterday.

We had our meeting last night, as I indicated, and

we are definitely interested in continueing to investi-
gate possibilities of working out some kind of an arrange=-
ment between Petrominerals and our Joint Venture.

Please, therefore, keep West Coast Mine in your schedule
of activities,

I would like to do what ever I can to assist in your in-
vestigation, and would like to be in Winnemucca when you
are there, This may not be possible, due to the fact
» that I have a full time job with General Electric, but if
/ I could arrange to be there I would like to., So, would
you please keep me informed of your interest, and parti-
cularily of your schedule for visiting the mine., My home
address is above, my home phone number is (408) 243=3557,
and I can be reached during the day at G.E, at (408) 297~
3000, ext. 3066, If you call and miss me, please leave
a message and I will return the call,

I am looking forward to meeting you and our future dealings.
Very truly yours
Charles Foster Jr.

Secretary/Treasurer
West Coast Mines Joint Venture




West Coast Mines Joint Venture
969 Wood Duck Ct,

Santa Clara, Calif.
95051

Mr,., Robin Hendrickson
Petromineral Projects Inc.
320 Kietzke Lane

Reno, Nevada




969 Wood Duck Ct.
Santa Clara, Calif,.
95051 Aug. 20, 1974

Mr. Robin Hendrickson
Petromineral Projects Inc,
320 Kietzke Lane

Reno, Nevada

Subject: West Coast Mine in Winnemucca, Nevada
Reference: My letter of Aug. 3, 1974, to you, same subject

In our phone conversation early this month you indicated that you
were interested in investigating the potential of West Coast mine.
You also indicated that due to your heavy schedule you would not be
in a position to make any committments about it until you had had

an opportunity to visit the mine and evaluate it. You further indi=-
cated that schedule committments would preclude any such visit till
late September.

Even after my letter to you of August 3rd we had a fortunate turn
of events which improved the position of the company which I repre-
sent, The meaning of all this is that we are ready for you to make
your visit and anxious to discuss the results with you. I would
take this opportunity to inquire if there is any preparatory work
that is required on our part? For your information I can tell you
that we currently have a hoist at the mine which could be used to
raise and lower men and equipment -- but we currently do not have

a generator to run it. We have, for the present, shut down opera-
tions and have returned the generator which we were renting., We
are attempting to sell the major pieces of equlpment which we pro-
curred. The hoist is among these. The point is that the hoist is
there, now, and available if you have a generator that would run it,
It is a 30 Hp, 3/60/440 VAC unit.

Even without the hoist there is access to all levels in the mine via

a ladder, but it would be much more convenient if the hoist could be

used, (by the way, if you, or any of your enterprises are interested
in procuring a hoist, compressor or caterpillar-front laader we will

be pleased to supply you with data and specifications.)

I will plan to call you early next week to see if you are in a posi=-
tion to schedule your visit, and to see if there is anything we can
do in preparation for your v131t In the event you shauld wish to
call me in the mean time I can be reached through General Electric Co,
in San Jose, (408) 297-3000 ext, 3066, I will be glad to raturn your
call if you happen to miss me, just leave a message with my secretary.

Looking forward to your visit, and hoping that I can meet you in the
near future, I remain,

Very truly yo

Charles Fostér Jr.




st Coast Industries
3 Wood Duck Ct.

ta Clara, Califs
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Mr. Robin Hendrickson
Petromineral Projects Inc.
320 Kietzke Lane

i Reno, Nevada



706 MONROE ST.
Stroudsburg, Pa. 18360
Telephone: (717) 476-0341

PETRO - MINERAL PROJECTS. INC. e —
Reno, Nevada 89502

Telephone: (702) 329-8477

EXPLORATION DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL

WEST COAST MINES, INC.

APPROXIMATE DATE - OCTOBER 17, 1974

TO: WEST COAST MINES, JOINT VENTURE

FROM: ROBIN HENDRICKSON, Vice President, Petro-Mineral Projects,Inc.

TERMS OF OPTION AGREEMENT:

One year exploration development period during which Petro-
Mineral Projects will conduct activities on the property to de-
termine the full potential. During this one year term Petro-Mineral
Projects will conduct geologic, geochemical and geophysical surveys,

including evaluation of the o0ld mine workings above the present

water level.

During the option period the owners will be allowed to mine

the dump as per their agreement with Winnemucca Milling Company.
It 1s agreed that Petro-Mineral Projects can exercise to
. purchase the Lessor's interest in the mine and equipment at any
time during the one year option period. If Petro-Mineral Projects
elects to do so, it will make a down payment to be determined and
the balahée to be determined will be paid when the original lease

is turned over to Petro-Mineral Projects.
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Petro-Mineral Projects reserves the right to cancel the free
option and enter into a lease, purchase or jolnt venture agreement
at any time during the free option period. Petro-Mineral Projects
also reserves the right to cancel, after the expenditure of certailn
sums of money, and/or completion of certain designated economic
evaluations, the free option agreement.

It is agreed that the free optlion may be extended for an ad-
ditional time, not to exceed six months' period in the event Petro-
Mineral Projects 1s not fully able to evaluate the program within
the one year term.

It is also agreed that during the free option perlod Petro-
Mineral Projects will have no interest 1n the production from the
dump of this property until they have exerclised theilr option to
enter into a lease, purchase or joint venture agreement with

West Coast Mines Joint Venture.

If the above terms are favorable, we will have an agreement

drawn up by our attorney which will become effective on date of

signature.

Please contact me 1f you have any further questions or sugges-

tions as to the terms of the agreement.

r 2 ;':_/./ S /r"/.'i/”
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Robin Héndrickson
Vice President, Operations
Petro-Mineral Projects, Inc.
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969 Wood Duck Ct.
Santa Clara, Calif.
95051 Dec. 30, 1974

Mr. R. Hendrickson

Petro Minerals Projects, Inc.
1450 E. 2nd Ave.

Reno, Nevada 89502

Re: Petro Mineral Projects proposal to West Coast Mine Joint
Venture '

Dear Mr. Hendrickson,

Following is a compilation of comments made by West Coast Indus-
tries and Alpine Minerals companies, who form the West Coast Mind
Joint Venture, regarding your proposal.

After carefully reviewing your proposal we would offer the follow-
ing for incorporation into a working contract between Petro Minerals
Projects, Inc., or thelr representatives, and West Coast Mlne Joint
Venture,

1. Geological mapping and data gathering to begln no later than
January 1, 1975. (I understand from my phone conversation

with Mr. Houdasheldt recently that this has already begun.)
All results of said exploration to be made available to the
WCMJV, such as assays, plots, maps, drawings, chemlcal
analyses, etc., as they become available, or monthly.

Guaranteed and specified minimum amount, to be determined, to
be spent on the exploration phase of the operation. Explora-
tion drilling of a minimum of 2000 feet of drilling to begin
on February 15, 1975.

Begin development work of pumping water from the shaft and
drifting on the vein at the 910 level no later than June 15,
1975.

Begin mining operations on the 910 level no later than Sept.
1, 19%6.

Begin erection of a mill no later than November 1, 1975.

as an alternate program --

Petro Mineral Projects, or their representatives, to pay the
WCMJV $500 per month minimum royalty on a sublease for which
we will assign to PMP, or its representatives, the property
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on a 15% royalty basis for the remaining period of the lease,
approximately 25 years.

Any and all negotiations leading up to a final contract between
WCMJV and PMP, or theilr representatives, to involve representatives
from both companies comprising WCMJV, specifically Alpine Minerals
and West Coast Industries, along with any representatives you
choose to represent your company and/or representatives. Any
contract arrived at to be signed Dby representatives of both

Alpine Minerals and West Coast Industries, plus parties repre-
senting the interests of PMP. Allowance must be made for timely
termination of our existing contract with the Winnemucca Milling
Co.

We trust that you will find these comments in keeping with your
plans. In the event, however, that any specific comment or com-
ments are not in keeping with your plans we would invite you to
jdentify them and work with us to arrive at a satisfactory
solution.

Very truly yours,
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B. M. Clem

Alpine Minerals Inc.

C. Foster Jr
West Coast Indu tries, Inc.
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969 wWwood Duck Ct.
Santa Clara, Calif.
g5051 Oets 18, 1974

Mr. Robin Hendrickson,

Vice President, Operations
Petro-Mineral Projects, Inc.
1450 E. 2nd St.

Reno, Nevada 89502

Dear MNr. Hendrickson,

I wish to express my thanks, &psin, for vour Line and courtesies
extended tc Bill Clem and mysell yesterduy.

I am enclesing, per your request, coples of Lhc milling company
contract, our jolnt venture agreement with "lpine Mineruls and
the lease 1ssied br West Coast Mine to ‘iestern Minerals.

For your information Bill and 1 have ullocuten ourselves two
weeks to get our respective companies Inforied sbout your pro-
posal and to get thelr reactions. Bill &#nd 1 will then coordi-
nate our responses Into 4 single response wiicn we will forward
on to you. You should recelve 1t shortly ufter tro first of
November.

In an effort to avoid any difficulty in understanding the milling
contract may T call yoar atterntion tc the bottom of the second
page. The "aAdditional condltions of ucceptance:", as typed,

were added to the oripinal proposal submitted by «~innemucca Nill-
ing Co. by West Coust Industries, and subsequently ayreed to by
Bill Clem, thus it represents the Joint Venture. 'he hand
written changes &s added represent rnegotiated apreemert by Jim
Franklin, representing the Joint Venture, and J. Wrieacn of the
Milling Company. Thus, the original proposal as submitted Dby the
Milling Company, amended #s noted, 1s the accepted contract be-
tween our. Joint Venture and tne killing Compuny.

If you need anythln; further pleuse contuct me an . i will try to
‘complye.

Very trully yours,(" - -
igiéi4vtééd_ ;LK4V§2§\\'

N,

o.?

Cherles Foster 4T. \
West Coast Niy@ Joint Vcn>ure

ce: w/o attachments .-
D. Houdasheldt




AGREEMENT *

THIS JOINT VENTURE agreement, entered into on this léth
dag of September 1973 by and between ALPINI MINERALS, INC.
(4 Nevada Cormulatxon; anc WEST COAST INDUSTRLIG, INC. (a Nevada
orporation)’, WITNESSETH
The Joint Venture will be known as the WEST COAST MINE
JOINT VENTURE.

purposé of the Joint Venture is to devclop, mine or
otherwise produce ore Lrom the mining proparcy covared by the
attached lease (exhibit A).
Financial party

West Coast Industries, Inc. will act-as Cho
i exponditure:s

of the Joint Venture. It will requira raeceipits Lor cash
and will nuiini:aijx the Joint Venture's accouaios in accordanege

with good business vractices. ALl subcoatraeisy cocaipbs or othel
forms of e}qunldl‘tulnas as well as the Joint Venture's acoounts
may be chﬂcked or audited by either party Lo che Joint Ventuwre at
any time. The foregoing financial reosponsibility mway be altored
by mutual agreement of both parties to tao Joint Venture.

Alpine Minerals, Inc. warr ants that the lease (oxhibit N)
ig in .good : Landlng at the time and date of this agreement.

The duration of this Joint Ventuie shall ba from the date ok
signing of this agreement and shall coantinue wntil the leasc
on the mine (exhibit A) expires; unless a aublal agreement bolween
the parties extends or reduces the duration.

Either party may resign from thae Joint venture by giving
30 days notice to the other, in wr lxlﬂq in whiceh casce the
resigning party will forfeit all rights in
and all equities accrued to Or accruing to thir Joinc

oy n/\)t.x}l, NG
Vontbure.

S
A) 1N
1wv Chy JJoLne voenoure.

Alpine Minerals, Inc. will contribute a lease (oxhibit

the form of a sublease for it's gontribution
West Coast Industries, Inc. will contribute ), 000, in casb iLor
it's contribution to the Joint Ventura. wamw G buras by o thoe doinl
Venture will be limited development ol the wmiac and produciion ol
ore from the mine covered by the lease (exhibait A) ancd wiil incon
expenditures such as: Equipment purcuaase Or Lloasa, workois galair
book keeping expenses, exXpenscs for Manager at Winanepuoo! e
dynamite, maintenance, ctc. Any further expenses, 1onses,

gains, profits and incomes from said mine will bo borne and  shinroue
in the proportion as follows: bluuy percent (60%) to Alping Mineial
Inc. and forty percent (40%) to West Coast Industries, lac.




WINN EMUCCA MILLING CO.

0 T
e

CUSTOM ORB MILLING

- West Coast Industries, Inc.

Gentlemen:

SW 5 T TR T R SN R

P. O. BOX 1189
WINNEMUCCA, NEVADA 89449
702/623-5431

Aug. 17, 1974

St Pl bR iy

Alpine Minerals Inc. . i
West Coast Mine Jt. Venture ;
969 Wood Duck Ct.

Santa Clara, Calif. 95051 RE: Milling Proposal/ Contract

As President of Winnemucca Milling Company, I am searching for g
additional sources of "dump" or mined ore to run through our
mill. At present, we are anticipating a start up date of
approximately 1 September 1974.

& 5
vkl A ek kb e

Our milling capacity is between 100 and 125 tons of ore per day. :
Because of the unbelievable upward costs (almost daily) in the 4
cost of milling chemicals, fuel, steel and numerous other items “i
coupled with the almost unavallabillty of the items we must hold §
costs as near to a minimum as possible. I think tha inter-company
accountability problems will be minimized if we proceed in the
following manner:

1. Ore to be purchased on a quarterly basis in quantities of
approximately 12000 tons during each quarterly period. Sub~
sequent quarterly purchases to be at the option of Winnemucca
Milling €ompany up to a masimum of nine (9) quarters oxr
100,000 tons, whichever comes firs&t.

2, The purchase price of the "dump" ore will be one dollar
(1.00) per ton paid to seller upon final extraction of gold
and silver by the smelter or Winnemucca Milling Company
(if gold and silver is extracted at the VWinnemucca Milling :
Company plant) and the receipt of monies by Winnemucca Milling ',
Company .

M e 1 S it S i il

i
i

}
. ,}
3. The one dollar ($1.00) per ton purchase price is to be increased iy

- or decreased on a quarterly basis in the same ratio as the sellinu’
price of gold and silver fluctuates from the first day of
the beginning of the quarter to the last day of the quarter.
September 1, 1974 will be used as the base for the one dollar
($1.00) per ton price. , : e

4, The ore is to be randomly selected from the dump by Winnemucca

: Milling Company using due diligence to avoid disturbing. the ;
physical integrity and usefullness of the remaining dump, roads, .:
and associated mining facilities. , ‘

S PN S S RO At
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WINNEMUCCA 'L&LING CO. o LA

CUSTOM ORE MILLING

v \ ¥ PEINE. S £ 7 AT B I AR R [ 1o B
; 3% ke e PR (RO
S TR AR Ard

L ' A , P. O. BOX 1189
: “A"}‘;? ol : - ’ WINNEMUCCA, NEVADA 89443
702/623-3431

8. The responsibility of monitoring the quantity of ore
removed by Winnemucca Milling Company from the West Coast

] property is solely that of the West Coast Joint Venture

t : and is to be done at the site of its removal or at a

& : mutually agreed upon site.

This milling proposal/contract expires midnight 30 August 1974

- and is to be rdturned to me prior to this date and time. In no

. way, either written or verbally, is this proposal/contract to be
construed as a partnership, Joint venture, or anything other than
two separate entities mutually working together to produce a

hf_:‘ ik favorable, profitable adventurae. . .
’ ( \
" Sincerely,(fg L/fi -
e ; /(l:us._l-—q, - V\»—s_-é_,_____
LA e B g Janles Wrieden, President
5 . e ‘;ﬂ’ -‘~.~..,,,,,__._M“AM 7
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Neither of. the parties to the Joint Venture shall be empowered
to assume any liabilities or make expenditures or encumber in
any way, the properties, or equipment possessed by the Joint
Venture or to make any expenditures bevond the initial $50,000,
contribution by West Coast Industries, Inc. In other words, all
business affecting the Joint Venturc shall be by unanimous decision
of both of ,the parties.

»

In the event that either party defaults in the performance
of this Joint Venture agreement, the remaining party, after
giving a written notice to defaulting party and if such default
is not corrected within 30 days, may assume full ownership of the
Joint Venture with it's mining property lease and cquipment. The
defaulting party that does not correct such default in 30 days
will not be reimbursed by the remaining party fovr funds already
expended on the Joint Venture but will relinguish all
and interest in the Joint Venture and to the wining properties and
equipment owned or being purchased by the Joint Venture.

WEST COAST INDUSTRIES, INC. ' ALPINE MINERALS, INC.

by . by

1E's right, title
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copy of sald roturn; provi , however, thalt commencing on the
lst day of February, 1971, the minimum royalty payable under thio

lease shall be Five Hundred Dollars ($500400) per month, so that

= =

in each month that the aforesald percentage royalty is loss than

Five thurud Dollars ($500,00), then second party shall nevortiheloess

-

T

pay Five FL dred Dollars (6500,00) for sald monihe

it‘a
. 3 . - iy PO, (R RS R, R g s iy Y B i
-2y Second party agrees that within sixty (60) days ¢
the date of this leaso, to cause o be locabod and deeded to [Llrad
RN v o T N 1 minine laims located in the Bar: ot Q@
party, acdlrtlonal mining cLaims LOoCAavea 4 Lho | AYeGe
3 ', T TNECR N, SO 88 . ez K s o 1
Iﬂiluﬂ@ dLqu‘JC‘u ana rornerdy aaicitibod ad anay Loe Nog, L.y
7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 1, 15 and Panay Looc I'racbions
2, and 3, providing any of sald wminling ~lalms are opei

£1ling location notices

tlonal mining cla ] Wdod as a. part

2

and subject to the torms thereols
3o Second parliy further agrees to issuo a decd to

firet party of any additional mining claims that are locatod for

or on behalf of second party altor the date of this lease, which
are located in tho same sectlion asg the minlng claims descrlbed
herein and said additional mining
part of this lease and subjeet to the terma thereofl.

llo Second party is érantod the right to iImmediate and
i

T
A ea

full possession and use of all of the aforesald property and

titled to prospect, explore, develop and/or mine the sald propowiy

"en 4y

and extract therefrom any or 68 and/or minerals, oil and gas or

hydro carbons that may bo thereon and/or thoreine
it 1 _—y I — Mo % P e il s B s ™ T ——
be ©Second papruvy shall have the rlght to co=minglo. oy
that may be extractod from said property wlth ores cxiracted
o ES +,
~ d

operties in the same Immedlato vieiniily, in

shall be carofully welghed or measured,

sampled and assayed, and true copies of the determinations made

= -, "t

and as to the source of such ore shall be furnished to f
b o

o eyl

.4 3
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without deduc » doternining royalltyito be

perform all of the assegswment work that is

during the Jife ofl
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are desoribed.noral 2Wle 06é added hereto.
shall record In the offico of the County Recordor of
Counby, not later than Juas lst of each yoar, in affidavii form,
notice of feompletion of tho samo and coples of such recording
shall be furnished to

righe to pood

.n - .

proper notices of moneresponsibilltye
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gshall be prorated as of the date of this lease, and

T

taxes 1 upon or asnscfsed against sald property

life of 18 lease shall bopald by socond partye.

Anmy and all work done by second party upon any and

a o
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of gald mining claims and/op proporty shall be done
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exlsting shaft pillars nor any extensions or additional insballations
thereol, Timh g shall be done
requiros, and any and all acts. done and performoed by seocond

under the terms of this lease shall be at tho sole cost
of second party. First party shall have access to sald elaimn andl/
property and all workings thereln and thereon at all roasonable

[

times and may samplo the ores Ing workoed and all otbhor ores
exposed, but in such manner as to interlforo with the work ol
second partye
10 Second party hereby asswiws and agrecs to indomnd

Tirgt parby agaln ax and all clains and demands of every kind
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oy United States regilstered or certified mail, return rocolnt

£t =t TR — T . “r o o J ‘.".
demanded, at 055 Monts Vista Drive, Rono, WNevada, a notice in

weilbting which shall seb forth tho
second party, and second party shall have a woriod of thirt:

days from the roceipt of

’
L

correct such Tallure ol 1 in deTaullt of which first party

ase and to take possossion

shall have ‘the right to terminate this leoase

of sald property.

16. In the event of torminatlon of this loago

party, all bulldings and sbruchbures now ownod By firat

» ]

on sald property shall bo recurnod to £irst party in as pood

condlitlon as at prosont, roasonable wear and toar and netbs of

God, the elements and accidents which aro beyond control ol seocond

@ &

%ﬁz party exceptede. AlL pormanent improvemonbs such as bulldings and

mine timbering which may have beoen placed upon or within sald

3

property by second party and all brokon ore and/or tailings that;
may at that time be upon and/or within the sald property shall
surrendered by second party and shall becoms +tho property of

& e oy A

irst party. ALl machines, oquipment, tools and supplies bthalb

Loy I 1

nave heen placoed anu/Of installeod upon and/or within
@
sald property by socond party shall romain tho solo by of
second party and second watu/‘A:am. 1‘ve onoe hundred and twenty
days from and after the date of %eorm
which to.romova tho same from said Property e
17« Sacond part oy covenanes with first party to mail
Staté Inspector of Mines,. at Carsor Lty s Novadas,— prion
commencement of mining operations, and not later than..Juno 1ot

B i e BT I T T
IEPODG Loy

each year during tho term hereol, a wirltton, detalled

(a) uhe character of the mine, (b) the number of men thon omployi

and the estimated maximwi number of mon S0 be amployed duoriings
nsuing yvears, (c¢) thoe worlking the mining claims and

“»

property, and (d) the Senars nadltlion thereol.
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18, Second party shall prom oLy pay when due all wagos

1

for work done, a shall comply with all laws, both fodorsl- and
State, pertalining to mining and milling operations, including bul

to, the carrying and mailantaining of Industrial Accident

not Limited

Insurance en employees, provide writton proof

of such coverage to
19« It is agreed that the £iling of a potition in
bankruptey by second party, or btho adiudicantion that Lho socond
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Judgment agalnst second party not stayed within thirty (30) days
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by an appeal bond ghall permit thoe [irst party to cancol

loase, and second pariy shall forfeit all its rights to the
and nalther thig

posseasion of tho mining

lease, nor any of ahall evorp

Four X

of' the estato of the socond parity in the eovent Lhab

laws of

of creditors
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20 If it is necessary lor firs party to enforce any

of its rights herounder or to secure compliance by second party
of its obligations hereunder, second party agroes Lo pay a reagonable
swn a8 and for Tox fees as may be fixed by the court plun

court costs
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each and all of tho teorms, conditl ong, covenants and provialons

horeln mentioned shall inure to the bonofilt of, doacond to and

become binding upon the heirs, exocubors, administrators and

agsalgna of the respective paritieas
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or directors of {ir arty as to the conditlion of pronoeriyv,
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the presence of oll, gas minerals o nydro carbons on
leased pr emlses, Second party neroby accepbs the propori
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present condition and first party shall not be required
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Petro-Mineral Projects, Inc.
Derrel W. Houdashelt

West Coast Mines--Re: Bill Clem

1. Krum Hills
2. Clem Mines

Theses are the old Pansy Lee Claims located N.W. of Winnemucca in the
Krum Hills area. In association with the Pansy Lee claims there is an
80 acre lease which is not held by West Coast Mines. It is held by Bill
Clem. This 80 acres adjoins the Pansy Lee claims on the S.W. and the
line is only a few feet from the Pansy Lee shaft.

The Pansy Lee shaft is dry at the 810 foot level and the ore sample
furnished by Mr. Clem was taken from this level. Mr. Clem states that
the 910 foot level is under water.

The mine was in operation during 1974 and was closed down about
March 10%, 1974. There is about 70 tons of ore in the hopper and about
20 tons mined and piled at the 810 level.

Mr. Clem states that the proven ore on the 710 and 810 levels would
be about 8,000 tons. At $150.00 gold and $5.00 silver the 8,000 tons
are valued at $50.00 per ton for a total gold-silver value of $400,000.00.

The arsenic content of the 8,000 tons of ore is 5% while the arsenic
content of the water in the 910 level is 900ppm (Humboldt Laboratory)
The ASARCO smelter at Helena Montana has agreed to accept 150 tons
of mine run ore per month.

Mr. Clem has a flow sheet from American Cyanide for selective flotation
to recover the Au, Ag, Pb and Zy. He is putting in about 50 TPD mill
on the outskirts of Winnemucca. This mill will be about 17 miles from
the Pansy Lee 8hafts.

The mine is well equipped and has a high rating from the inspector
attached to the F.B. of M. The hoist is a Coeur d'Alene. The 600
compressor is an Atlas, Copco. The generator is a 60 KW powered by a
cumming diesel. A 955 Caterpillar truck laying front loader is also part
of the mine equipment.

It is my understanding that West Coast Mines may be interested in
a joint venture project. They may need management help on the mining,
and financing help with the mill. If Petro-Mineral Projects, Inc.,
igs interested in this operation Mr. Clem will come to Reno for a meeting.
Mr., Clem is currently living in Winnemucca.

Mr. Clem said he can bring all pertinent records such as shipping
receipts, assay reports, ete., to such a meeting. His address is :
P.0. Box 1189 -- Winnemucca, Nev. 89445, --- Tel.623-5661

PETRO — MINERAL PROJECTS, INC.
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Vein Rock
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WEST COAST MINE SAMPLE

A 3' foot gouge sample taken 3' down from top of dump. Location
is at ore bin. Sample did not show mineralization. :
Au = 0.01 0z./ton Ag = 0.1 oz./ton

A mix of vein rock chip samples taken from the 710 level and
810 level. Taken from both the north and south tunnels.
Au = 0.14 oz./ton Ag = 6.1 oz. /ton

Vein Material

Taken from recent test workings on the north and south tunnels
of the 810 lewels.
Au = 0.05 oz./ton Ag = 1.4 oz./ton

Loose samples picked up from recent workings on the 710 level.
Identified by William Clem as mill grade ore.
Au = 0.29 ox./ton Ag = 1.7 oz./ton

PETRO - MINERAL PROJECTS, INC.




969 Wood Duck Cte
Senta Clara, Calif.
95051 Nov. 8, 1974

Mr. Robin Hendridkson

Mr. Darryl Houdasheldt
Petro Mineral Projects, Inc.
1450 E. 2nd Ave.

Reno, Nevada 89502

Gentlemen:

My last letter to you on the subject of lWest Coast Mine indi-
cated that we would be responding to your initial proposal
shortly after the first of November.

Bill and I have not yet resolved, between us (each representing
our companies) exactly how we wish to respond. It is for this

reason that we have not yet replied.

Be advised that we are working on it and will reply just as
quickly as we reach agreement.

Very truly yours,

_N¢1Z24¢4<£§E;__ﬁhw

Ccharles Foster Jr. =
West Coast Mine Joint Venture




f [

i
| Petro-Mineral Projects, Inc.
iDerrel W. Houdashelt

Jest Codst Mines--Re: Bill Clem
é
! 1. Krum Hills

2. Clem Mines

Theses are the old Pansy Lee Claims located N.W. of Winnemucca in the
{ Xorum Hills area. In association with the Pansy Lee claims there is an
80 acre lease whiech is not held by West Coast Mines. It is held by Bill
Clem. This 80 acres adjoins the Pansy Lee claims on the S.W. and the
line is only a few feet from the Pansy Lee shaft.

The Pansy Lee shaft is dry at the 810 foot level and tihe ore sample
furnished by Mr. Clem was taken from this level. Mr. Clem states that
the 910 foot level is under water.

The mine was in operation during 1974 and was closed down about
March 10", 1974. There is about 70 tons of ore in the hopper and about
20 tons mined and piled at the 810 level.

Mr. Clem states that the proven ore on the 710 and 810 levels would
be about 8,000 tons. At $150.00 gold and $5.00 silver the 8,000 tons
are valued at $50.00 per ton for a total gold-silver value of $400,000.00.

The arsenic content of the 8,000 tons of ore is 5% while the arsenic
content of the water in the 910 level is 900ppm (Humboldt Laboratory)
The ASARCO smelter at Helena Montana has agreed to accept 150 tons
of mine run ore per month.

Mr. Clem has a flow sheet from American Cyanide for selective flotation
to recover the Au, Ag, Pb and Zy. He is putting in about 50 TPD mill
on the outskirts of Winnemucca. This mill will be about 17 miles from
the Pansy Lee shafts.

The mine is well equipped and has a high rating from the inspector
attached to the F.B. of M. The hoist is a Coeur d'Alene. The 600
compressor is an Atlas, Copco. The generator is a 60 KW powered by a
cumming diesel. A 955 Caterpillar trgek laying front loader is also part
of the mine equipment.

t is my understanding that West Coast Mines may be interested in
a joint venture project. They may need management help on the mining,
and financing help with the mill. If Petro-Mineral Projects, Inc.,
is interested in this operation Mr. Clem will come to Reno for a meeting.
(Mr., Clem is currently living in Winnemucca.

Mr. Clem said he can bring all pertinent records such as shipping
receipts, assay reports, ete., to such a meeting. His address is 3
2.0, Box 1189 -~ Winnemucca, Nev. 89445, --- Tel.623-5661

Qi

PETRO - MINERAL PROJECTS, INC.




969 Wood Duck Ct.
Santa Clara, Calif.
956081 Dec., 18, 1974

Mr. Daryl Houdasheldt

Petro Mlinerals Projects, Ipc.
1450 E. Second Avenue

Reno, Nevada 89502

Dear Daryl,

This 1s to confirm our just completed phone conversation in which
I indicated to you that I would be forwarding to you shortly a
letter containing some conditions for consideration fcr any agree-
ment we may ultimately come to. Please review them in the light
of “your recommendations to Strausburg, when you receive them,

and get back to me 1f further negotiations are needed.

It was very encouraging to hear your comments about Robin's visit
to the mine with the geologists.

Any portlions of the report, mapping, or what have you that you can
pass on to us, without revealing any proprietary information, will
be most appreciated. If you will send 1t to me at the above
address I will see that coples go to Bill Clem and Jim Franklin,
at least, and possibly to the rest of our investors if that meets
with your approval.

Good talking to you,

74

Charles Foster Jr.
Secty/Treas WCMJV




969 Wood Duck Ct.
Santa Clara, Calif.
95051 Oct. 18, 1974

Mr. Robin Hendrickson,

Vice President, Operations
Petro-Mineral Projects, Ince.
Reno, Nevada 89502

Dear Mr. Hendrickson,

T wish to express my thanks, &gain, for your time and courtesies
extended to Bill Clem and myself yesterday.

T am enclcsing, per your request, copies of the milling company
contract, our joint venture agreement with Alpine Minerals and
the lease issued by West Coast Mine to Western Minerals.

For your information Bill and 1 have allocated ourselves two
weeks to get our respectlve companies informed about your pro-
posal and to get their reactions. Bill and I will then coordi-
nate our responses into a single response which we will forward
on to you. You should receive it shortly after the first of
November.

In an effort to avoid any difficulty in understanding the milling
contract may I call your attention to the bottom of the second
page. The "Additional conditions of acceptance:", as typed,

were added to the original proposal submitted by Winnemucca Mill-
ing Co. by West Coast Industries, and subsequently agreed to by
B11l Clem, thus it represents the Joint Venture. The hand
written changes as added represent negotiated agreement by Jim
Franklin, representing the Joint Venture, and J. Wrleden of the
Milling Company. Thus, the original proposal as submitted by the
Milling Company, amended as noted, 1s the accepted contract be-
tween our Joint Venture and the Milling Compéany.

If you need anything further please contact me and I will try to
complye

Very trully yours,

Cherles Foster
West Coast Miy@ Joint Ven¥xure

ce: w/o attaoﬁmenimLﬂwwwM

D. Houdasheldt




AGREEMENT *

THIS JOINT VENTURE agreement, entered into on this léth
day of September 1973 by and between ALPINIE MINERALS, INC.
(a’ Nevada Corporation) and WEST COAST INDUSTRIES, INC. (a Nevada
@orporation)’, WITNESSETH:

Tr

The Joiné Venture will be known as the WEST COAST MINE
JOINT VENTURE.

Purposé of the Joint Venture is to develop, mine Or
otherwise produce ore from the mining propercty covered by the
attached lease (exhibit A).

West Coast Industries, Inc. will act as the financial paxrty
of the Joint Venture. It will require receipis for cash oxpenditures
and will maintain the Joint Venture's accounts in
with good business practices. All subcontiacts,
forms of expenditures as well as the Joint Venture's accounts
may be checked or audited by either party to thie Joint Venturo at
any time. The foregoing financial responsibility may be altered
by mutual agreement of both parties to the Joint Venture.

accordance
receipts or other

that the lease (oxhibit A)

Alpine Minerals, Inc. warrants
is in .good standing at the time and date of this agreement.

The duration of this Joint Venture shall be from the date of
signing of this agreement and shall continuc until the lease
on the mine (exhibit A) expires; unless a mutual agreement between
the parties extends or reduces the duration.

Either party may resign from the Joint Venture by giving
30 days notice to the other, in writing, in which case the
resigning party will forfeit all rights in the Joint Venture
and all equities accrued to or accruing to the Joint Venture.

Alpine Minerals, Inc. will contribute a lease (exhibit A) 1in
the form of a sublease for it's contribution to the Joint Venture.
West Coast Industries, Inc. will contribute %50,000. in cash (or
it's contribution to the Joint Venture. Expenditures by the doini
Venture will be limited development of the mine and production of
ore from the mine covered by the lease (exhibit A) and will inciuene
expenditures such as: Equipment purciaasc loase, workers salaric:s,
book keeping expenses, expenscs foxr Manager at Winnemucca, fuel,
dynamite, maintenance, ctc. Any further expenses, logsses, liabiliiics,
gains, profits and incomes from said mine will be borne and sharode
in the proportion as follows: sixty percent (60%) to Alpine Minerali:s,
Inc. and forty percent (40%) to West Coast Industries, Inc. s -

AU i A B 47 i o s By et e AT
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Neither of. the parties to the Joint Venture shall be empowered
to assume any liabilities or make expenditures or encumber in
any way, the properties, or equipment possessed hy the Joint
Venture or to make any expenditures beyond the initial $50,000.
contribution by West Coast Industries, Inc. In other words, all
business affecting the Joint Venture shall be by unanimous decision
of both of ,the parties.

b

In the event that either party defaults in the performance
of this Joint Venture agreement, the remaining party, after
giving a written notice to defaulting party and if such default
is not corrected within 30 days, may assume full ownership of the
Joint Venture with it's mining property lease and equipment. The
defaulting party that does not correct such default in 30 days
will not be reimbursed by the remaining party for funds already
expended on the Joint Venture but will relinquish all it's right, title
and interest in the Joint Venture and to the mining properties and
equipment owned or being purchased by the Joint Venture.

WEST COAST INDUSTRIES, INC. ' ALPINE MINERALS, INC.

by : . by




""“‘if }‘:H"‘*E »LZM‘E JCCA MILLING CO.

CUSTOM ORB MILLING

P. O. BOX 1189
WINNEMUCCA, NEVADA 89443
702/623-5431

Aug. 17, 1974

R L Gt

- West Coast Industries, Inc.
Alpine Minerals Inc.
West Coast Mine Jt. Venture
969 Wood Duck Ct. ,
Santa Clara, Calif. 95051 RE: Milling Proposal/ Contract

R YA el A R A

R PR

Gentlemen:

As President of Winnemucca Milling Company, I am searching for
additional sources of "dump" or mined ore to run through our
mill. At present, we are anticipating a start up date of
approximately 1 September 1974.

S AR A

S ] i S

Our milling capacity is between 100 and 125 tons of ore per day.
Because of the unbelievable upward costs (almost daily) in the
cost of milling chemicals, fuel, steel and numerous other items
coupled with the almost unavailability of the items we must hold
costs as near to a minimum as possible. I think the inter-company
accountability problems will be minimized if we proceed in the
following manner:

e

oo st

1. Ore to be purchased on a quarterly basis in quantities of
approximately 12000 tons during each quarterly period. Sub~
sequent quarterly purchases to be at the option of W1nncmwcca
Milling Company up to a masimum of nine (9) quarters or
100,000 tons, whichever comes first.

The purchase price of the "dump" ore will be one dollar

(1.00) per ton paid to seller upon final extraction of gold
and silver by the smelter or Winnemucca Milling Company

(if gold and silver is extracted at the Winnemucca Milling
Company plant) and the receipt of monies by Winnemucca Milling
Company.

The one dollar ($1.00) per ton purchase price is to be increased .
or decreased on a quarterly basis in the same ratio as the Bellimw’
price of gold and silver fluctuates from the first day of

the beginning of the guarter to the last day of the quarter.
September 1, 1974 will be used as the base for the one dollar.
($1.00) per ton price. . o

The ore is to be randomly selected from the dump by Winnemucca
Milling Company using due diligence to avoid disturbing. the .
physical integrity and usefullness of the remaining dv“ﬂ, roads, .
and associated mining facilities.




WINNEMUCCA MILLING CO. -

. . CUSTOM ORE MILLING

P. O. BOX 1189
WINNEMUCCA, NEVADA 89449
702/623-5431

e 802 The responsibility of monitoring the quantity of ore

i removed by Winnemucca Milling Company from the West Coast
property is solely that of the West Coast Joint Venture
and is to be done at the site of its removal or at a
mutually agreed upon site. -

- This milling proposal/contract expires midnight 30 August 1974

. and is to be rdturned to me prior to this date and time. In no r
... way, either written or verbally, is this proposal/contract - to be -
.. construed as a partnership, Joint venture, or anything other than
. two separate entities mutually working together to produce a

. Eavorable, profitable adventure. =,

—_— Re; -
\\

" Sincerely,(fg’ L/{i -
\,‘_\“‘___-_‘A;Jem . MA-&‘___

J 8 Wg?eden, President

blemiiate 191Gl
Dateé g

Accepted ;

Supject to the conditions
2 AOMAGANT . added below:
L Mes ¢ ‘Industries, Inc ™. o
ol bl / '

fAlpine HMinerals, Inc. / Date

 Distribution: _/
Bill Clem . ;
James Franklin / f

Charles Foster ' 7 Q}V*@”’ ' '
Terry Walters . / , B N e

Terry Batt 7
Kevin Kyes p e
Chris Lehner /

/ ’ ‘
Jehn Hunter [ e e S l}“gz;f
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" Additional conditions of acceptance: (;1)7&’“ quA?J1F£L7’
: 4 i AR,
1) The right to terminate the contract withisi A5 ‘notice, and

~2) The right to sell any additional quantities of ore from the dump
to other interested parties. TA /. corctivien. qiss subject
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THIS LEASE, mado and onLerod

=} srTaa

Augusty 1970, by and petwoon WEST COALY

corporaulon, as fivrst party, and Weostern Minorals Company, ad

gecond partys

T

That for and in consideration of tho oud of Twortye

-flve nundrod Dollars (He,500 00) paid to [irsi party by socond

party, the poceipt whereof 18 herchy aelnovlodpgod, and 1n farhhe o

consideoratlion off the ronug, roya Lilon, covonanus and agroomonGs

horainaftcr nogepved, and L snld socond parvy Lo e paid, Ropt
* A . F 4

] PR o BT o ampm oy e pen 4o b 4
20 Yy eano ,_u,u_‘-..ull[.d

and perLopmod, gaid Cirst party nas loty Qi

doos let, wnio galid cocond parcysy 11 -of tho following

mine and mining pr norty cituave 1.4 Fumboldt Counvyy Stato

follows:

rnp 1N T R T L L T WOl avin
\Wi) o NooLoeiads LG e CAAAT uﬁf,‘) 1 (HJ‘J - d

and i) of the Soubhonst ono=cunrtor

w" E - 15 " ol e " i .
I-J.t i 412 _)OI\:.; [\v"-A-LA o __’)(J J ARGV Me Do Iﬂu &

claims located In parprett Sprlngs

Mining District, Hunboldt Counly})

Pansy Loe, Pansy Too Note Ly, 25 3 and Pansy Lao Traction

and Certificate af Appropria tory NOe 5 roecordod on

Marceh 7, 1941 in Book A Water Riphis, Page 202 providing lLeoasor

i =

owns title o gaild Watex

70 HAVE AND T0 HOLD unto said cecond party rfor the tein

of thirty~five (35) yegws Irom tho date herool, unless soonor
forfelitede

le Socond to fivot parby a Len POICOL

(104) royalty omn all minoral, or hydro carboil pocovorios

after deducting frolght chapmos on oo and cone ontrate shipmonts,

smelbting charges and smnpling, Ll any. and without dodusting

mining labor, maborials, milling and/v: feuciing chargos o nny

ther charges whatsoovore pald PAYVIENGS shall bo mado within

2 i 4y 7 - . 1 . oy ~ R el MraE, R . ! ol A '
rifteen (15) days of rocalpt by second party of pobturn from minu

or umelter or other purchasor &nd ahall bo accompanied by a truo

e e e B L B R L LR




copy of sald rotura; pprovided, howevor, thab commencing on the

lst day of February, 1971, the ninimwn royalty payable under this

lease shall be Five Hundred Dollars (5500,00) per month, so that

in each month that the aforesald porcceniafio poyalty 1s less than

Pive Hundred Dollars (5500,00), Thon second party shall nevortheliesa

pay Five Hundred Dollars ($500,00) Lor sald montie
- 24 Soscond party agrees that within sixty (60) days aftow

the date of this leaso, to cauge Lo he localod and deeded o flrab

party, additlonal mining claims located in tho Barrett Springs
mining district and formerly doscribod as Puney Leo NoSe iy 5904

?e-Bs 99 104 Lly 12, 13, 1l 15 and Panay Loo I'ractbiona Nofe
g, and 3; providing any of salc winiasr cialms arve open for

£11ing locatlon notices and 1 fuprther arvocd that sald addi=~

£1onal mining claims shall be included as a paprt of this leoase

and subject to tho torms thereol,

»

3e ‘Second parity further agrood fo issuo a deed to

firat party of any additional mining claims that are located for

or on behalf of second party after the dato of thia leageo, which

are located in tho same sectlon as the miniiy clLadms

herein and said additional mining clalms are vo bo included as a

- part of this lease and subject to the termnd thereof s

lloe Second party is grantod the righv To immediato and

full possession and usoe of all of the aforesaid property and l1s

entitled to prospect, explore, dovolop and/or mine the sald propowey

and extract therefrom any 0res and/or minorals, oll and pas or

hydro &arbons that may vo therseon and/or thorelne

Se Second party shall have tho »ileht to co=minglo. any
ores that may‘be oxtpactod from auald proporty wlth oros exuracted
by it from other proporties in Uho Lanmo fmmodlate vieinity, in
which case said ores shall be carolfully wolphed or measured,

sampled and assayed, and true’ copien of tho determinations made

and as to the sowrce of such ore shall be furnished to first partye.




.6} Second party shall, at his own cost and expuirmoy
kwithbut dedﬁcting in determining royallyto be pala i firvst paritys
perform all. of the assossment work thal is rocuired and necossary,

L during th9lgife of this lease, upon all or
 ‘are describéd.herain and which may ve addod horetlo. Second party
'éhail recgrd 1A the offico of the County Recoxdor of Huamboldt
County, not later than June let of oach yoar, In alffidavii Loy
notice of "eompletion of Tho samd ané copies of such peeordlng
shall be furnished to [lrst pariye
7e¢ IMirst party shall havo tho rlpat to post upon uho
said propexrty all oroper notlces oF nonerosnonsiDility e
8. All current taxos against Lond and improvumbmnf
shall he prorated as of the date of this lecase, and
taxes levied upon or anseosed against sald properiy
1ife_of this leaso shall bo-paid by socond parlye
: Q¢ Any and all work dono by gsecond party upon aiy and

all of saild mining clalms and/or proporty shall bo done ina

~good and minor lilke mannor, with due regard o the preservation of

aaid claims and/or proporty as a workable mino, and in this repanrd
}it is particularly agreed that sacond party chall not dlsturb any
exlsting shaft pillars nor any extonsions or additional installations
thereol, Timbering éhall bo done where tho salety of tho mino

party

‘requiros; and any and all acts. done and porformod by second

under the terms of this lo: hall be at tho sole coast and oxXperng
; e

of second partye FPirst party shall have accoss to sald claima and/or”

property and all workings therein and thereon ab all POLS0na0lde
times and may samplo the ores bolng voritod and all othoxr oros
exposed, but in such manner as not to interforo with the work ol
socond partye

10, Second purty horeby assumes and agroeos to indomnily
fiprst party agalnst any and all claiios and domands of every kind
and character for ianjury, losg o damage to tho porson, proporiy

or possessions of second parvy or of any of second partyis om-
7 : L]
b

ployees or thilrd porsons ariging out ol any operation or useo O

o

-Jn

T ey
b e ebedg




J . .

ocoupaney of property hereundor Ty Ly, hils employoos

~or third personse
1le Second party agrecs TVO 20CUl0 1iability and propourty

damage insurance in tho amownts
S o .
$300,006400" cach occurronco for Bodily Tajuwy

of $7.00,0004,00, oach porson and
and $100,000,00

for Property Damags, naming Liest party &g o additional iLnasurod

and will subnlt a cortiflcate of insurancd a8 ovidonco ox .the
oxlstonco of sald insurancoe

12, Sccond payty shall Lo axensod feom complylng with
the toewms, provislons ond condiltions of this leaso To tho axbony
Lo vhieh 1t has boon provoeabod by otrllics, tockousa, acty ol God

or the olemonbs and serious accldonvs and /o conditions viaich

are beyond Lts controle

o P P i | o s g e & Al o Ml e b b [P, S
Boeond _{\)‘_u.'l;:‘/ JR iy puRY axny L QI3 of uJ.l':/' Il

or naturo athaclh to said properly by wouson o 4tz falluroe td

pay prouptly Lfox & Loy poriomuod wpon sald npoporty owr Lo
supplics furnishoa to Lo usod by it in thoe xlndng and deoveloping
of sald proporty. Pires party shall in no way ﬁm
roctved by gocond paprty o for monsy duo Lo
lals and/or supplics dono o usod on naid property by aoconﬂ

- -

partyy Second party ghall at a1l timos hold and provoct fivat

A

e Tl Fal - s T PP e St L e o sinds A werrde g  na ” o & i e o
party freo and harmloss I[rom ann against any and all elalng op

1iome for labor or matorials. furaishod ©o gocond party during tho

life of this leasoe
* 1l Second purty shall havo the right to terminnte

this leage ot any timo by tho giving of & vweitton notico to liris
party, through Unitod Statea reglatered op corbifiod mall, wotuin
rocoipt wrequosted, at lcast Lhinrty peior Lo tho dito ul

socond pair ¥ be rvolenaod from ol

guch terminatlon, whoroupon
chall contilnuo
‘1igble Tor all accrued Lliablliitiocs.
15, In the ovant of rallure or rofuwaal of accond phle Uy
to faitﬁfully koop and porform.omuh and all of the bterms and o

ditions of this loase, thon Tirst panrty may sond o gocond ALy




. "oy United States regilstered or certificd mail, retburn rocoint

Fald 2 o v . X . B i B go e el s o
demanded, at 655 Montso Victa Drive, Rono, MNevada, a notico in

~Wwelting which shall sobt forth tho clalmed failure oy reofuual

-second party, and second party shall have a powriod of thirty (30)
days from the receipt of tieco In welting within whieh 4o

correct such fallure or " in Golault of which Tirst party

shall have ‘the right to Serminato “his toass and to take possosaion

of sald’proporty.

16 TIn the event of torminatlion ol this leaso by aitho

party, all buildings and asbructurcs now owvasd by first paslby and

T

. On sald property shall bo retur

nod to firse party in as mood . a
condlclon as at presont, reasonablo weaw and toar and acts of
God, the elements and accidents which aro beyond control of socond
party excepted. All pormanent Improvemanbs such asn bﬁildinmn arni
mine timbering whiclhi may have boon pracod upon or within saild

1ilings that

property by second party and all brokoa oro and/or te
may at that time be upon and/or within tho sald proporiy ahall bo
surrendered by second party and shall bLocowmo tho property of
first party. Allvm&chinomp oqulpmont, tools and supplics Loal 1y
have been placed and/or installod wporn and/or within any nart of
.said property by socond fomaliln tho solo proporby of
second’ party and second Ll have ono hundrod and twenty (120)
days from and aftor the date of vermination of this lease within
which to‘remova tho same from said PrOPOrtyY.

17¢ Second party covenants with fipab party to mail fo
the Stdté Inspector of Minos,.at Carson Clty, Novada, prior o
commencement of mining Oporations, and not later than.duno Lot 1m0
oach year during tho torm hereofl, & weltbton, dotailed roport shoulyrm
(a) the character of the mine, (b) the o of men thon emnloyod
and the estimated maximwa number of morn “o Lo omployed during Gho
ensuing years, (c¢) tho wmothnd of worl

Ged

property, and (d) tho genersnl conditior

ot
b e




18. Second party shall. prouaptly pay when due all wagos

for work done, and shall comply with all laws, both fodoral- and

State, pertalining to mining and milling operations, including bub

not limited to, the carrying and maintainlog of Industrial Acclde

Insurance, an employses, aad, upon roequest, ©o provide writton proof
A ‘

of such coverage to Lfirst partye

*19e It i3 agreed that thoe Tiling olf a potition in

bankruptey by second party, or tho adjudlcatlon that the socond

party is banloupt, or an assligomont Lor ho bonoflt of craditors,

or the levy of an oxecution against tho Interost of of sccond

party in said mining claims or propobey to ewnlorco or gatialy any

.. ¥ %

judgment againat second party not astayod within thirty (30) days

by an appeal bond shall permit thoe firasl party to cancol this
plahits o

lease, and second party shall forfeit

pogseagsion of tho mining clalms and proporety, and noalther thig
lease, nor any of the seocond parbty’s ripghit horounder, ghall evor
be an asgset of the estato of tho socond party in the ovent Lhab 14

is bankrupt or files a potition in banlccuptey wnder tho banikwupley

Pgn T . - P SOV SR Y e Y 2. B i e A,
or maltos an assigamont for Tthe bhoneliu

laws of the Unltoed Statos, V834

of creoditordga

200 If it is necessary lor first purty to enforce any

of" ita righta heroundor or to secure complianco by second parly

% )

of ooligations horeundor, sccond party agroed Lo pay a reasonable

swn as and for attornoys foos as may be Lixod by the couwrl plun

court costs,

is asslipnablo by thoe parties horeto and

3 iEils
L

€ each and all of tho torms, conditlons, covenants and provislong

horeln mentioned shall Inuro to the bonofilt ol, doacond to and

become binding upon the hoirs,; cxecutora, adminlstrators and

agsalgna of the respoctive partios horato.

) r T L, 8 O e L 23 ol s tea O mrt aeame o GlaM i &b B
220 Socond parey navapy acanowledsren that it hea

examined the leasod promises and kunows tho conditlon thercofl,

has not relled upon any roprosentations fron any agonts, oemployoon

directors of firet party as tg the comdiitlon of propoity,




the presence of 0ll, gas minerals aydro carvons on or Tin the

leased premlses, Second party herohy accepts the property in ibo

- present condition and first party shall not bo required Lo pericium

any work or furnlsh and maverlials In ordor for seccond party 6o

oo
mine said leased premisos.

23e This loase contains all of the apreamonis Lolbwoon

.-

the parties hereto, and noither

party chall bo bound by any oral

statements or apgroomenta rolating o tho Lloaso of the proporly
roforred to horoin.
IN WITNESS 1 hnve oxecubed thilag loson

as of the day and year lirst above weliton
Ty

-t
vl

By

Ny

FOOFATITIAT M =
WESTIHRN M GUII DL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

e County of Sacramento :
G this BED 0y Ofomn ABGRET, seventy

emmapmph "J I La.

known to me to be Uu B !
of the corporation described in and tha! cxccuted the seillin instrionent, and also known to me to b

wilthin instrianent on behalf of the u)r‘/'ulahun therein named, asn!

the person who excenled the ;

t'~mn'~m.""'-u""“""”"""‘"""“""";“ acknowledged 1o me thal such corporalion exconied the same
At IaIey WAy
fnv Vi 0‘\.’- ” ' f “ri ’-\‘
hovis "'“. i : IN IVII‘N...LS.S “’112:1;/.'.u1' l bavoe i

Wil .vc.{ wy hand and afixed my ojficial seal in ihe
wothe day and year in this certificate

I'- Comminsien Tugiios fhar 1, 1973 ﬁrﬂ above vr:’!.’uu
AT mansn\mn"gum.munluum RETELA

y my ol A 3
'\'hJ._L( ,} wate of Califoriiu.

flowdery's Form No, 2 B—(Acknowledgment—Corporation), ]
GG b’ cea, 1190-1190.1) My Commissfa Expiccs. .




MEMORANDUM

JIM KEIGHLEY
ROB HENDRICKSON
DERREL HOUDASHELT

We have a 9:30/10:00 AM meeting with West Coast Mine people:

Charles Foster
Bill Clem
? Nichols

on October 17th (Thursday) this office.

DERREL

PETRO — MINERAL PROJECTS, INC.




. FILM NO 74/ -/ L
‘Q’ 3 gg}"% &s%%i°£2?2ﬁs SEMIQUANTITATIVE SPECTROGRAPHIC ANALYSIS

-20-7
Sponaco INSTRUMENT: WADSWORTH MOUNTED, JARRELL-ASH, 1.5 METER, DC ARC EMISSION SPECTROGRAPH oate 7 &4
Fe, Mg, Ca, Ti, Na, K, Si & AL reported in %, all other elements reported in PPM

Office No. Field No. Mo] Fe Ni| Co As | Sb Mn V| Bi|Sh]Z| B Ba Be Nb S¢c] sr ] Y
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33743 |\ 138 W\WN/50| 20 Y, /2200w ba W | s20li0) 1/ 1/ | 20| 52| 20 Vol/7kzed) 2, vz,
zazy 1 1y WL S\ molv [ |- 510 ol ol I bed V| 221201 /| 1/ 120 |V |2 1"/1/1/9 WL lestas\/

5

Lower Detection Limit 0.5 10 0.05% 0] 20 200| 100{ 10 0110 - | w0 1w 10 0.05 [o.uz% 00124 0.2%]| 0.5%)
N - Not detected L - Detected, but below limit of determination G - Greater than value shown
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Y - LM NO 75/
. & gg;**f;}s,‘:a:,‘ﬁbg;ﬁggs_ SEMIQUANTITATIVE SPECTROGRAPHIC ANALYSIS "

-Ro~-73
Colorado 80477 . INSTRUMENT: WADSWORTH MOUNTED, JARRELL-ASH, 1.5 METER, .DC ARC EMISSION SPECTROGRAPH DATE _7
" ' Fe, Mg, Ca, Ti, Na, K, Si & AL reported in %, all other elements reported in PPM

Office No. Field No. Ag Mo| Fe | W| Ni| co| Ccr|cd ] As | sb Mn V] Bi|]sn]zr| B Ba

Reference 7D 50 4/32; A//ﬂ 2, W%&%/pﬂ /_@J 70 v W/y Vo Z//@a
33745 |wsk-)s W/ YN 2\ 2e| 470 220 |20 |\ ¥ |2od 24 20
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Lower Detection Limit 0] 0.5 5 10 200 5 10.05%| s0 10 20| 20| 200] 100{ 10 0] 10 2| 2 : ; ;/A:
N - Not detected L - Detected, but below limit of determination G - Greater than value shown
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SPECOMP _L£2-15-1
%SERVICES: INC. SEMIQUANTITATIVE SPECTROGRAPHIC ANALYSIS caudane
E&‘;;‘,{":;}.i?e‘:j;;‘,‘i,;‘,?:::'"E‘ INSTRUMENT: WADSWORTH MOUNTED, JARRELL-ASH, 1.5 METER, DC ARC EMISSION SPECTROGRAPH pate__//-/3- 75}
Colorado 80477@ 303-879-0286 Fe, Mg, Ca, Ti, Na, K, Si, Al & P reported in %, all other elements reported in PPM
?ﬂ?l Office No. Field No. |Au| Ag| cCu Pb Zn Mo Fe| w Ni| CojCr|{cd | As | sb Mn v Bi‘ Sn | Zr B Ba Be| La Nb Sc Sr ¥ Ca Mg | Ti Na K Si. Al P
0 | Reference - ] - _._..._—-—-_-_.__._.....——_,__._‘.__‘.-.-,__-.-—-———__._._‘—\
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Lower Detection Limit 1(_) 0.5 5 10 200 5 0.05% 500 51102 20| 200] 100 10 10111710 10 0] 10 2 20 10 5 100 10 | 0.05 0.02%|.001%] 0.2%| 0.5 1% |0.5%] ..1%
N - Not detected L - Detected, but below limit of determination G - Greater than value shown
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